# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4845223

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALBERT YOUNGWERTH	02/26/2018
SEAN BROWN	02/26/2018
DANIEL YOUNGWERTH	02/27/2018
MICHAEL DOUGHERTY	02/26/2018
ZANE PATTERSON	02/27/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REKLUSE MOTOR SPORTS, INC.
Street Address:	12000 W. FRANKLIN ROAD
City:	BOISE
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83709

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8286774

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (888)388-6035

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2083451122

Email: amy@shaverswanson.com
Correspondent Name: SCOTT D. SWANSON

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 877

Address Line 4: BOISE, IDAHO 83701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	REKL100.5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT D. SWANSON
SIGNATURE:	/Scott D. Swanson/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2018

**Total Attachments: 13** 

source=Youngwerth, Albert.signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 045067 FRAME: 0796

504798491

source=Youngwerth, Albert.signed#page2.tif
source=Brown, Sean.signed#page1.tif
source=Brown, Sean.signed#page2.tif
source=Brown, Sean.signed#page2.tif
source=Brown, Sean.signed#page3.tif
source=Youngwerth, Daniel.signed#page1.tif
source=Youngwerth, Daniel.signed#page2.tif
source=Youngwerth, Daniel.signed#page3.tif
source=Patterson, Zane.signed#page1.tif
source=Patterson, Zane.signed#page1.tif
source=Dougherty, Michael.signed#page1.tif
source=Dougherty, Michael.signed#page2.tif

WHEREAS, Albert Youngwerth, an individual residing in Ada County, Idaho, hereinafter called the assignor, is a co-inventor of the Issued Patents and Patent Application Numbers identified in the attached Exhibit A, agrees to assign his patent rights to Rekluse Motor Sports, Inc. an Idaho Corporation, with its principle place of business located at 12000 W. Franklin Road, Boise, Idaho 83709, hereinafter called the Assignee, all of the rights set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms of said Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, successors and assigns, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in, to and under a United States of America Patents and Patent Applications identified in Exhibit A, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor;

AND, for the above considerations, Assignor agrees to promptly upon request of the Assignee, successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application, whether original, or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said patent and all patent rights therein, including continuation and continuation in part applications, and any applications which may claim priority to the identified patents and applications, in the United States of America and in any country foreign thereto, and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of interference proceedings involving said patents and in the adjudication or reexamination of said Letters Patent provided the expenses which may be incurred by Assignor in lending such cooperation and assistance be paid by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 25th day of February, 2018.

ALBERT YOUNGWERTH CO-INVENTOR

STATE OF IDAHO)
) ss
County of Ada )

On this 24th day of February, 2018, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared ALBERT YOUNGWERTH, known or identified to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

PUBLIC OF ID AND

Notary Public for State of Idaho

Residing at: Uda County State of Idahu

Commission Expires: 1/6/20

# **EXHIBIT A**

US PATENT NO	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
8,459,430	AUTOMATIC CLUTCH EMPLOYING EXPANDING FRICTION DISK AND	2013.06.11
	AN ADJUSTABLE PRESSURE PLATE	
9,157,489	EXTERNAL ADJUSTER FOR CLUTCH INCORPORATING AN EXPANDING	2015.10.13
	FRICTION DISK	
8,286,774	APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL	2012.10.16
	ENGAGEMENT OF A PRESSURE PLATE	
8,464,853	APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL	2013.06.18
	ENGAGEMENT OF A PRESSURE PLATE	
9,097,289	FRICTION PLATE DESIGN FOR MULTI-PLATE WET FRICTION CLUTCH	2015.08.04
8,978,858	ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC SLAVE CYLINDER FOR CLUTCH	2015.03.17
	INCORPORATING A SPRING BIASED PRESSURE PLATE	
9,797,460	CLUTCH APPARATUS EMPLOYING DUAL CONCENTRIC CLUTCHES	2017.10.24
6,957,730	CLUTCH APPARATUS WITH AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL	2005.10.25
	ENGAGEMENT OF PRESSURE PLATE	
9,822,828	EXPANDING FRICTION DISK CONFIGURABLE TO BE COMPATIBLE	2017.11.21
	WITH WEAR LINERS AND IMPROVED FRICTION DISKS	
US APP NO	TITLE	FILING DATE
14/132,055	CLUTCH SEPARATOR PLATE	2013.12.18
13/338,535	WEAR LINER AND IMPROVED FRICTION DISKS FOR USE IN A	2011.12.28
	STANDARD CLUTCH BASKET	
14/752,485	CLUTCH PACK WITH WEAR LINERS	2015.06.26
15/783,870	EXPANDING FRICTION DISK CONFIGURABLE TO BE COMPATIBLE	2017.10.13
	WITH WEAR LINERS AND IMPROVED FRICTION DISKS	
62/511,813	IMPROVED INTERNAL ADJUSTER FOR CLUTCH CONTAINING AN	2017.05.26
	EXPANDING FRICTION DISK	
62/619,114	IMPROVED CLUTCH HUB ASSEMBLY	2018.01.19

WHEREAS, Sean Brown, an individual residing in Ada County, Idaho, hereinafter called the assignor, is a co-inventor of the Issued Patents and Patent Application Numbers identified in the attached Exhibit A, agrees to assign his patent rights to Rekluse Motor Sports, Inc. an Idaho Corporation, with its principle place of business located at 12000 W. Franklin Road, Boise, Idaho 83709, hereinafter called the Assignee, all of the rights set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms of said Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, successors and assigns, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in, to and under a United States of America Patents and Patent Applications identified in Exhibit A, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor;

AND, for the above considerations, Assignor agrees to promptly upon request of the Assignee, successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application, whether original, or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said patent and all patent rights therein, including continuation and continuation in part applications, and any applications which may claim priority to the identified patents and applications, in the United States of America and in any country foreign thereto, and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of interference proceedings involving said patents and in the adjudication or reexamination of said Letters Patent provided the expenses which may be incurred by Assignor in lending such cooperation and assistance be paid by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20th day of February, 2018.

SEAN BROWN CO-INVENTOR

STATE OF IDAHO)
) ss
County of Ada
)

On this 21 th day of February, 2018, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared **SEAN BROWN**, known or identified to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for State of Idaho

Residing at: ada (SWIH) state of Maho

Commission Expires:

# **EXHIBIT A**

US PATENT NO	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
8,459,430	AUTOMATIC CLUTCH EMPLOYING EXPANDING FRICTION DISK AND	2013.06.11
	AN ADJUSTABLE PRESSURE PLATE	
9,157,489	EXTERNAL ADJUSTER FOR CLUTCH INCORPORATING AN EXPANDING	2015.10.13
	FRICTION DISK	
8,286,774	APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL	2012.10.16
	ENGAGEMENT OF A PRESSURE PLATE	
8,464,853	APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL	2013.06.18
	ENGAGEMENT OF A PRESSURE PLATE	
9,097,289	FRICTION PLATE DESIGN FOR MULTI-PLATE WET FRICTION CLUTCH	2015.08.04
8,978,858	ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC SLAVE CYLINDER FOR CLUTCH	2015.03.17
	INCORPORATING A SPRING BIASED PRESSURE PLATE	
9,797,460	CLUTCH APPARATUS EMPLOYING DUAL CONCENTRIC CLUTCHES	2017.10.24
9,822,828	EXPANDING FRICTION DISK CONFIGURABLE TO BE COMPATIBLE	2017.11.21
	WITH WEAR LINERS AND IMPROVED FRICTION DISKS	
US APP NO	TITLE	FILING DATE
14/132,055	CLUTCH SEPARATOR PLATE	2013.12.18
13/338,535	WEAR LINER AND IMPROVED FRICTION DISKS FOR USE IN A	2011.12.28
	STANDARD CLUTCH BASKET	
14/752,485	CLUTCH PACK WITH WEAR LINERS	2015.06.26
15/783,870	EXPANDING FRICTION DISK CONFIGURABLE TO BE COMPATIBLE	2017.10.13
	WITH WEAR LINERS AND IMPROVED FRICTION DISKS	
62/511,813	IMPROVED INTERNAL ADJUSTER FOR CLUTCH CONTAINING AN	2017.05.26
	EXPANDING FRICTION DISK	
62/619,114	IMPROVED CLUTCH HUB ASSEMBLY	2018.01.19

WHEREAS, Daniel Youngwerth, an individual residing in Ada County, Idaho, hereinafter called the assignor, is a co-inventor of the Issued Patents and Patent Application Numbers identified in the attached Exhibit A, agrees to assign his patent rights to Rekluse Motor Sports, Inc. an Idaho Corporation, with its principle place of business located at 12000 W. Franklin Road, Boise, Idaho 83709, hereinafter called the Assignee, all of the rights set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms of said Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, successors and assigns, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in, to and under a United States of America Patents and Patent Applications identified in Exhibit A, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor;

AND, for the above considerations, Assignor agrees to promptly upon request of the Assignee, successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application, whether original, or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said patent and all patent rights therein, including continuation and continuation in part applications, and any applications which may claim priority to the identified patents and applications, in the United States of America and in any country foreign thereto, and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of interference proceedings involving said patents and in the adjudication or reexamination of said Letters Patent provided the expenses which may be incurred by Assignor in lending such cooperation and assistance be paid by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 37 day of February, 2018.

DANIEL YOUNGWERTH CO-INVENTOR

STATE OF IDAHO) County of Ada

On this 21th day of February, 2018, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared DANIEL YOUNGWERTH, known or identified to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

# **EXHIBIT A**

US PATENT NO	TITLE	ISSUE DATE
8,459,430	AUTOMATIC CLUTCH EMPLOYING EXPANDING FRICTION DISK AND AN ADJUSTABLE PRESSURE PLATE	2013.06.11
9,157,489	EXTERNAL ADJUSTER FOR CLUTCH INCORPORATING AN EXPANDING FRICTION DISK	2015.10.13
8,286,774	APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL ENGAGEMENT OF A PRESSURE PLATE	2012.10.16
8,464,853	APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL ENGAGEMENT OF A PRESSURE PLATE	2013.06.18
9,797,460	CLUTCH APPARATUS EMPLOYING DUAL CONCENTRIC CLUTCHES	2017.10.24
US APP NO	TITLE	FILING DATE
13/338,535	WEAR LINER AND IMPROVED FRICTION DISKS FOR USE IN A STANDARD CLUTCH BASKET	2011.12.28

WHEREAS, Zane Patterson, an individual residing in Ada County, Idaho, hereinafter called the assignor, is a co-inventor of U.S. Patent No. 8,286,774, agrees to assign his patent rights to Rekluse Motor Sports, Inc. an Idaho Corporation, with its principle place of business located at 12000 W. Franklin Road, Boise, Idaho 83709, hereinafter called the Assignee, all of the rights set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms of said Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, successors and assigns, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in, to and under a United States of America Patent entitled: APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL ENGAGEMENT OF A PRESSURE PLATE, which issued as Patent No. 8,286,774, on October 16, 2012, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor;

AND, for the above considerations, Assignor agrees to promptly upon request of the Assignee, successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application, whether original, or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said patent and all patent rights therein, including continuation and continuation in part applications, and any applications which may claim priority to the identified patents and applications, in the United States of America and in any country foreign thereto, and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of interference proceedings involving said patents and in the adjudication or reexamination of said Letters Patent provided the expenses which may be incurred by Assignor in lending such cooperation and assistance be paid by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day of February, 2018.

ZANE PATTERSON
CO-INVENTOR

STATE OF IDAHO)

County of Ada )

On this 21 day of February, 2018, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared ZANE PATTERSON, known or identified to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for State of Idaho

Residing at: 144 (1) WMY State Of VMI (1)

Commission Expires: 11472

WHEREAS, Michael Dougherty, an individual residing in Ada County, Idaho, hereinafter called the assignor, is a co-inventor of U.S. Patent No. 8,286,774, agrees to assign his patent rights to Rekluse Motor Sports, Inc. an Idaho Corporation, with its principle place of business located at 12000 W. Franklin Road, Boise, Idaho 83709, hereinafter called the Assignee, all of the rights set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms of said Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, successors and assigns, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in, to and under a United States of America Patent entitled: APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATIC CENTRIFUGAL ENGAGEMENT OF A PRESSURE PLATE, which issued as Patent No. 8,286,774, on October 16, 2012, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor;

AND, for the above considerations, Assignor agrees to promptly upon request of the Assignee, successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application, whether original, or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said patent and all patent rights therein, including continuation and continuation in part applications, and any applications which may claim priority to the identified patents and applications, in the United States of America and in any country foreign thereto, and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of interference proceedings involving said patents and in the adjudication or reexamination of said Letters Patent provided the expenses which may be incurred by Assignor in lending such cooperation and assistance be paid by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this **36** day of February, 2018.

MICHAEL DOUGHERTY

CO-INVENTOR

STATE OF IDAHO)
) ss
County of Ada )

On this day of February, 2018, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared MICHAEL DOUGHERTY, known or identified to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

NOTAR MOUNTE OF IDA

Notary Public for State of Idaho

Residing at: ada Country State of Idaho

Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 045067 FRAME: 0810

**RECORDED: 02/28/2018**